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Long grind ahead; downgrade to REDUCE 

Having reported multiple irregularities in its financial reporting and witnessed 

the premature exit of its top two executives over the past couple of months, 

IndusInd Bank (“IIB”) reported an operating loss for Q4FY25, reflecting large-

scale reversals of prior-period incomes and instances of deferred impairment 

recognition. Despite the Board’s recent efforts at probing the whistleblower 

complaints, we believe that IIB deserves to undergo a complete overhaul under 

greater regulatory scrutiny to regain stakeholder credibility, which is likely to 

be a long grind. Given multiple handicaps simultaneously coming to the fore 

(accounting lapses, succession overhang, sub-par deposit franchise, elevated 

stress in unsecured book, and depleting margins), we believe it is in IIB’s best 

interest to calibrate its growth. Our forecasts build in single-digit loan CAGR 

and muted return ratios in the medium-term. We hack our FY26E/FY27E 

earnings estimates by ~45% each, factoring in a growth slump, drop in yields, 

and softer fee income trajectory. We downgrade our stance to REDUCE with a 

revised TP of INR665 (0.7x Mar-27 ABVPS). 

▪ Repeat offender: IIB has been guilty of betraying stakeholder trust multiple 

times over the past few years with repeated episodes of misgovernance. The 

bank was severely impacted during the IL&FS crises (2018) and the pandemic 

(2020). Now, having admitted to multiple accounting lapses over the past 

couple of months, we believe that IIB is faced with a severe loss of credibility, 

which will need years and a complete overhaul to rebuild. 

▪ Behavioural turnaround more important than numbers: Having admitted to 

multiple accounting lapses, coupled with premature resignations of the top 

two executives, IIB has lost significant credibility. Our channel checks also 

suggest IIB’s structurally poor regulatory compliance in areas such as lending 

and collection practices, impairment recognition, and aggressive booking of 

fees across multiple businesses, which could come under deeper regulatory 

scrutiny. Our forecasts build in 8% loan CAGR and muted return ratios in the 

medium-term. We hack our FY26E/FY27E earnings estimates by ~45% each, 

factoring in a growth slump, drop in yields, and softer fee income trajectory. 

▪ Multiple de-rating to reflect loss of credibility; downgrade to REDUCE: We 

expect IIB to face tighter regulatory scrutiny and a tough adjustment period 

as the bank is pushed towards greater compliance, especially in terms of 

impairment recognition, aggressive practices around fee income recognition, 

provisioning, and lending/collection practices. We believe it is crucial for IIB 

to prioritise franchise stability, which calls for a complete overhaul beginning 

with the appointment of a pedigreed leadership team, revamp of operational 

practices, and institution of tighter controls and systems, implying softer 

growth and profitability, contrary to management guidance. 

Financial Summary (Consolidated)  

(INR bn) FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25A FY26E FY27E 

NII 150.0 175.9 206.2 190.3 201.3 224.8 

PPOP 127.8 143.5 158.6 106.6 125.4 146.5 

PAT 45.5 73.9 89.8 25.8 44.9 58.8 

EPS (INR) 58.7 95.2 115.3 33.1 57.7 75.5 

ROAE (%)  10.0 14.4 15.2 4.0 6.7 8.0 

ROAA (%) 1.2 1.7 1.8 0.5 0.8 0.9 

ABVPS (INR) 596.0 681.9 786.8 790.1 865.0 942.8 

P/ABV (x) 1.3 1.1 1.0 1.0 0.9 0.8 

Source: Company, HSIE Research  
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  IndusInd Bank: Company Update 

▪ Q4FY25 - No sanctity to reported numbers: IIB reported a series of accounting 

adjustments across all P&L line items (NII, other income, opex and provisioning), 

which raises serious doubts about its historical financial reporting practices. The 

gross impact of these adjustments on the P&L was INR46.6bn, thus resulting in 

an overall loss of INR23.3bn for the quarter. Loan book plummeted (0.5% QoQ /-

6.0% YoY) largely stemming from de-growth in the corporate (-15% QoQ) and 

the MFI (-5% QoQ) segments, as the management shored up liquidity on its 

balance sheet. Deposit growth (0.3% QoQ / 7% YoY) was subdued with CASA 

dropping further to 32.8% (-208bps QoQ) showcasing the structural weakness in 

the deposit franchise. The stress in the MFI portfolio continued to be elevated, 

even excluding the impact of higher impairment recognition owing to 

misclassification. 

Exhibit 1: Key adjustments to P&L during the quarter 

Description 
INR 

bn 

Adverse 

Impact on 

P&L 

Internal derivative accounting discrepancies reversed n P&L (Impact since FY16) 19.6 Yes 

Reversal of incorrect cumulative interest income on MFI book for 9MFY25 6.7 Yes 

Reversal of incorrect fee income accounted for MFI exposure for 9MFY25 1.7 Yes 

Fictitious entries in other assets and other liabilities 5.9 No 

Additional NPA provision impact on MFI book (due to misclassification) 17.9 Yes 

Other corrections (interest not expensed, uncollectible assets, prior period adj.) 3.1 Yes 

Re-classification in interest income to other income 7.6 No 

Re-classification of provision & contingencies to other opex 1.6 No 

Source: Company, HSIE Research 

 

Exhibit 2: Quarterly summary 

(INR bn) 4QFY25 4QFY24 YoY (%) 3QFY25 QoQ (%) FY25 FY26E FY27E 

NII 30.5  53.8  -43.3% 52.3  -41.7% 190.3 201.3 224.8 

PPOP (4.9) 40.8  NM 36.0  NM 106.6 125.4 146.5 

PAT (23.3) 23.5  NM 14.0  NM 25.8 44.9 58.8 

EPS (INR) (29.9) 30.1  NM 18.0  NM 33.1 57.7 75.5 

ROAE (%)      4.0 6.7 8.0 

ROAA (%)      0.5 0.8 0.9 

ABVPS (INR)      790.1 865.0 942.8 

P/ABV (x)      1.0 0.9 0.8 

P/E (x)      23.3 13.4 10.2 

Source: Company, HSIE Research 

 

Exhibit 3: Change in estimates 

(INR bn) 
FY26E FY27E 

New Old Δ New Old Δ 

Net advances 3,686 4,471 -17.6% 4,027 5,177 -22.2% 

NIM (%) 3.7  4.2  -52 bps 3.8  4.3  -49 bps 

NII 201.3  243.3  -17.3% 224.8  284.4  -21.0% 

PPOP 125.4  178.8  -29.9% 146.5  215.9  -32.2% 

PAT 44.9  83.9  -46.4% 58.8  107.0  -45.0% 

Adj. BVPS (INR)  865.0  939.1  -7.9% 942.8  1,056.8  -10.8% 

Source: Company, HSIE Research 
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 IndusInd Bank: Company Update  

Repeatedly eroding stakeholder confidence        

IIB’s journey towards becoming the fifth-largest private bank has not been accident-

proof. The bank was impacted severely during the IL&FS crises and disappointed 

during the pandemic as well. Owing to its handicap in deposits, IIB has always had 

to take higher risk in its lending portfolio. While the franchise has gained significant 

market share in advances and deposits; the quality of deposits has remained sub-par, 

translating into higher cost of funds. Our channel checks across segments and 

geographies suggest that IIB’s operations/practices, especially on the asset side, are at 

considerable deviation to the norms prescribed by the RBI. IIB has managed to stage 

a nominal recovery on the back of two strong years (FY23 and FY24). Going forward, 

we anticipate tighter regulatory scrutiny around areas of accounting, compliance, 

operations, impairment recognition, and collection practices, which could lead to 

lower growth and profitability during FY26E/FY27E. 

    Exhibit 4: IndusInd Bank - A cross-cycle journey 

IndusInd Bank Units FY11-13 FY13-17 FY17-20 FY20-22 FY22-24 

Business        

Advances CAGR % 30% 26% 22% 8% 20% 

Deposits CAGR % 25% 24% 17% 21% 14% 

CASA CAGR % 30% 31% 20% 24% 8% 

Advances mkt. share % 0.7% 1.1% 1.9% 2.0% 2.1% 

Deposits mkt. share % 0.7% 0.9% 1.4% 1.7% 1.8% 

CASA mkt. share % 0.5% 0.9% 1.5% 1.6% 1.7% 

Average CASA % % 28% 34% 41% 42% 40% 

Margins            

Yield on advances % 13.3% 12.6% 11.3% 11.6% 11.5% 

Cost of funds % 7.5% 7.3% 6.2% 5.6% 5.4% 

NIM  % 3.7% 3.9% 4.2% 4.5% 4.4% 

Operating ratios            

Opex to assets % 2.6% 2.8% 2.8% 2.6% 2.7% 

C/I ratio % 49% 47% 45% 43% 45% 

Branches No. 200  700  711  354  719  

Asset Quality            

Gross slippages % % 1.0% 1.3% 2.6% 3.7% 3.0% 

Net slippages % % 0.4% 0.7% 1.6% 2.0% 1.5% 

Credit costs % % 0.6% 0.6% 1.2% 2.0% 1.4% 

RoA Tree (%)             

Interest Income % 10.0% 9.8% 9.1% 8.9% 8.6% 

Interest Expenses % 6.6% 6.2% 5.3% 4.8% 4.6% 

NII % 3.4% 3.6% 3.8% 4.0% 4.1% 

Other income % 1.9% 2.4% 2.4% 2.1% 1.9% 

Total Income % 5.3% 6.0% 6.2% 6.1% 6.0% 

Opex % 2.6% 2.8% 2.8% 2.6% 2.7% 

PPOP % 2.7% 3.2% 3.4% 3.5% 3.3% 

Provisions % 0.4% 0.5% 1.0% 1.9% 1.2% 

PBT % 2.3% 2.6% 2.4% 1.6% 2.1% 

RoA % 1.5% 1.8% 1.6% 1.2% 1.6% 

Leverage % 12  10  9  9  8  

RoE % 17.8% 16.7% 14.7% 10.5% 13.2% 

Source: Company, HSIE Research, Average of ratios taken across cycles 
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Exhibit 5: Recent timeline of events prior to Q4FY25 results 

 Date  Event   

07-Mar-2025 RBI approved appointment of the MD & CEO for a period of one year, as against the request for 3 years from the Bank 

10-Mar-2025 
Bank reported discrepancies in its derivative account balances impacting ~2.3% of net worth (~INR 20 bn) basis internal review; 

Bank appointed an external agency to independently review the same 

15-Mar-2025 
The RBI in a press release indicated that IIB is well capitalised and financial position of the bank remains satisfactory and is being 

monitored by RBI by closely  

18-Mar-2025 Moody’s placed IIB’s Ba1 Baseline Credit Assessment (BCA) and adjusted BCA under review for downgrade 

20-Mar-2025 Bank appointed external agency to conduct a comprehensive investigation (forensic audit) of its derivative portfolio 

4-Apr-2025 
Bank in its quarterly business updated reported subdued advances growth (1% YoY%/-5%QoQ) stemming from de-growth in 

corporate banking book (-4% YoY/-15% QoQ)  

17-Apr-2025 Appointment of Mr. Santosh Kumar as the Deputy CFO and Special Officer – Finance & Accounts of the Bank 

22-Apr-2025 Bank appointed EY to assist internal audit department to review discrepancy of INR 6bn in MFI portfolio    

27-Apr-2025 Bank reported adverse impact of INR 19.8 bn basis review report of the external agency    

28-Apr-2025 Mr. Arun Khurana (WTD and Dy. WTD) resigned immediately  

29-Apr-2025 Mr. Sumant Kathpalia (MD and CEO) resigned immediately  

9-May-2025 Bank citied requirement of determining insider trading activities basis forensic audit report  

15-May-2025 
IAD report on MFI indicated an impact of INR 6.7 bn being incorrectly recorded as interest from MFI business over three quarters 

in FY24-25. Additionally, bank reported unsubstantiated balances in other assets and other liabilities of INR 5.9 bn   
 

Source: Company , HSIE Research 

▪ Our channel checks suggest IIB is amongst the least-compliant lenders with 

their practices w.r.t to underwriting, collections/recoveries and transparency 

in disclosures (penal charges, high fees etc.). Multiple channel checks in 

multiple geographies suggest that IIB operates akin to an NBFC, thus 

exploiting regulatory arbitrage vis-à-vis other banks (especially in the vehicle 

finance segment, its cash cow business). Owing to tighter scrutiny and change 

in senior leadership at the bank, we believe IIB will need to prioritise fixing 

its practices, leading to a growth slump and collapse in earnings. 

Exhibit 6: Operational arbitrage among lenders in Vehicle financing 

    “Most compliant” protocols “Least compliant” practices 

Underwriting 

Credit appraisal Centralised/Regional hubs 

Branch-level (Ticket size slabs) approval 

thresholds with significant branch-level 

discretion 

Post-disbursal 

documentation 
Nil/Negligible Prevalent (Month closing 1 week later) 

Low threshold for early 

delinquencies 
Low High 

Collections/ 

recoveries 

Customer calling 
Adherence to RBI guidelines (9am – 6pm etc.); 

recorded conversations 

Calling at random hours, whatsapp calling - 

non-recorded conversations etc. 

EMI part-payments 
Don’t accept part-payments of EMIs, particularly for 

delinquent accounts 

Accept part-payments (monthly/weekly etc.), 

sporadic payments 

Repossession 
During working hours only, with adherence to all 

legal processes 

Off-working hours as well; repossession – 

spontaneous 

Miscellaneous 

Transparency in 

disclosures 

High on disclosures including lending rates, sharing 

KFS etc. 

Poor disclosures; high fees, penal charges, 

collection charges etc. 

Top up personal loans 
No top up personal loans; provide working capital 

loans (end-use linked) 

Provide top up personal loans with no end-use 

monitoring 
 

Source: Industry, HSIE Research 
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Business overhaul to cripple growth and earnings 

We believe IIB needs to fix multiple areas including deviation from the RBI norms 

in lending and collection practices, impairment recognition/provisioning and 

downward normalisation of fee income pool. With the change in senior leadership, 

we believe that IIB is headed for a complete overhaul, implying subdued growth 

and return-ratios in the medium-term. 

▪ Growth needs to take a back seat: In pursuit of higher liquidity on the balance 

sheet, the management cut its corporate exposure during Q4FY25. MFI continues 

to be under pressure with stricter guardrails implemented in FY25 (and more at 

the beginning of FY26E) and geo-political issues in certain geographies affecting 

collections. We believe that pressing the pedal prematurely without fixing the 

core problems could result in potential accidents. We build in 8% loan CAGR for 

FY26/FY27E. 

Exhibit 7: FY25 – YoY Growth %  Exhibit 8: Loan growth 

 

 

 

Source: Company, HSIE Research   Source: Company, HSIE Research  

▪ Contingency buffers utilised; impairment recognition yet to be fully tightened: 

IIB utilised its entire contingent buffer of INR13.3bn to offset the adverse impact 

of accounting irregularities. Going forward, we expect IIB to improve its 

impairment recognition policies and tighten its provisioning practices to mitigate 

the risks that the bank continues to take on the asset side. While slippages and 

credit costs are likely to normalise downwards from current levels, these are 

likely to remain elevated in the medium-term. 

Exhibit 9: Contingency buffer utilised  Exhibit 10: Slippages & Credit cost trajectory 

v 

 

 

Source: Company, HSIE Research   Source: Company, HSIE Research  
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Sub-par deposit franchise  

While IIB has witnessed marginal improvement in the quality of its deposit 

franchise since Mar-19, the overall deposit franchise continues to be sub-par vis-à-

vis its larger peers. The bank finds it even more difficult to strengthen its deposit 

franchise, given that money is becoming incrementally more efficient. The steeper 

cost of funds forces IIB to take higher risk on the asset side of the balance sheet, 

thus accentuating the fundamental issues. With very little ground covered on this 

structural handicap over the past few quarters, we believe that IIB needs to re-

calibrate its core deposit strategy. 

▪ Retail deposits - gap narrows with larger peers, but still sub-par: As per Mar-

25 LCR disclosures, IIB’s retail and small business deposits (RSBD) (a proxy for 

deposit granularity), improved to 45% (Mar-19: 24%). However, the gains have 

petered out over the past 30 months. CASA ratio continues to be sub-par with the 

CASA% dropping to 32.8% (-507bps YoY) despite subdued deposit growth. 

Exhibit 11: LCR  Exhibit 12: RSBD/Total deposits 

 

 

 

Source: Company, HSIE Research   Source: Company, HSIE Research  

▪ Need to reduce cost of funds gap and deposit concentration: Given the handicap 

of a weaker retail deposit franchise, IIB has not been able to reduce the cost of 

funds gap with its larger peers. Hence, the bank is forced to chase higher risk on 

the asset side of the balance sheet. While the gap in deposit concentration has 

reduced vis a vis larger peers, it continues to be materially higher. 

Exhibit 13: Deposit concentration  Exhibit 14: Cost of funds (cal.) 

 

 

 

Source: Company, HSIE Research   Source: Company, HSIE Research  
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Annual Report Dashboard 

  FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 

Concentration metrics            

% Share of Top 20 advances 29.6% 32.8% 30.3% 27.5% 25.8% 23.8% 22.0% 10.5% 10.6% 9.9% 8.7% 

% Share of Top 20 exposures 15.4% 17.1% 15.7% 15.6% 14.8% 14.1% 9.8% 10.6% 10.8% 9.7% 8.5% 

% Share of Top 20 depositors 23.5% 26.1% 27.5% 25.0% 23.8% 24.3% 22.8% 21.7% 17.0% 15.5% 17.4% 

% Share of Top 20 NPAs NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 38.7% 36.0% 27.0% 25.6% 

Sector-wise GNPAs (% of sector-wise net 

advances) 
           

Priority Sector 1.2% 1.0% 0.9% 0.8% 1.0% 1.2% 2.0% 2.2% 1.9% 2.7% 3.0% 

Industrial credit 1.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 1.2% 2.3% 2.0% 1.1% 1.6% 2.1% 

Credit for services 1.2% 1.2% 1.0% 0.9% 1.0% 1.1% 1.8% 2.3% 1.6% 1.9% 2.0% 

Agricultural credit 1.1% 0.7% 0.7% 0.8% 1.3% 1.4% 2.3% 2.0% 2.3% 3.8% 4.0% 

Personal loans 3.4% 9.4% 12.4% 4.6% 3.7% 2.6% 1.6% 3.7% 8.4% 4.8% 5.3% 

             

Non-Priority Sector 1.1% 0.7% 0.9% 1.0% 1.2% 2.5% 2.7% 3.0% 2.5% 1.6% 1.4% 

Industrial credit 1.5% 0.8% 1.0% 1.0% 1.5% 4.0% 2.7% 1.8% 1.6% 1.6% 1.4% 

Credit for services 0.5% 0.4% 0.6% 0.9% 1.0% 1.8% 2.7% 2.9% 2.3% 1.4% 1.2% 

Agricultural credit NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 

Personal loans 5.6% 3.9% 3.4% 2.4% 2.3% 2.6% 2.6% 5.6% 5.4% 2.8% 2.5% 

GNPA Mix %            

Sub standard 44.2% 35.2% 39.5% 37.3% 41.5% 79.1% 54.7% 59.0% 39.4% 35.7% 36.9% 

Doubtful 1 24.8% 21.7% 16.9% 21.1% 26.7% 6.5% 32.0% 24.3% 25.2% 26.8% 11.9% 

Doubtful 2 17.2% 27.3% 33.6% 26.3% 18.4% 9.6% 9.3% 7.0% 10.1% 16.1% 26.2% 

Doubtful 3 9.4% 11.0% 6.2% 9.8% 8.5% 1.8% 1.3% 5.7% 0.3% 1.2% 1.9% 

Loss 4.4% 4.9% 3.8% 5.6% 5.0% 2.9% 2.7% 4.0% 25.0% 20.1% 23.1% 

             

Bancassurance - % of Total Fee 6.5% 6.9% 4.8% 5.6% 8.0% 5.7% 4.3% 5.5% 6.2% 6.0% 12.8% 

PSLC Bought - % of previous year loans NA NA NA 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 6.5% 8.1% 3.5% 7.9% 6.2% 

PSLC Sold - % of previous year loans NA NA NA 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 9.2% 8.4% 5.3% 6.6% 5.1% 

Operational Risk            

Frauds reported (#) NA NA NA 24 32 66 103 583 1,730 7,415 15,664 

Amount involved in frauds (INR bn) NA NA NA 29 1,182 143 11,586 33,078 22,278 1,997 1,401 

Provision for fraud (INR bn) NA NA NA 16.9 1,014 34 9,663 1,161 663 551 73 

Provision for fraud (% of PPOP) NA NA NA 0.0% 1.5% 0.0% 9.0% 1.0% 0.5% 0.4% 0.0% 

Real Estate Exposure (% of net advances)            

Secured by residential mortgage 31% 29% 31% 35% 38% 30% 20% 21% 22% 24% 29% 

Individual housing loans NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 3% NA NA NA 

Secured by commercial mortgage 59% 58% 55% 50% 50% 56% 69% 68% 67% 65% 60% 

Exposure to NHBs and HFCs 9% 13% 15% 14% 13% 14% 11% 11% 12% 11% 11% 

LCR Disclosures            

LCR % NA NA NA 95% 109% 111% 112% 145% 127% 123% 118% 

RSBD (% of total deposits on bank's BS) NA NA NA NA 25% 24% 31% 34% 39% 41% 42% 

Source: Company, HSIE Research 
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Credibility eroded; downgrade to REDUCE 

▪ Long journey to restoring credibility: With the recent series of events over the 

past couple of months, IIB has lost stakeholder confidence as there seems to be 

no sanctity to its reported numbers. IIB needs to fix multiple areas starting from 

deviation in lending and collection practices, impairment recognition norms and 

significantly improve its financial reporting practices. With the retail deposit mix 

at sub-optimal levels, a tendency to operate in high-risk segments, changes in 

loan mix, higher opex intensity, elevated stress in the unsecured book, and the 

impending change in senior leadership, IIB is faced with multiple challenges in 

the medium-term. We hack our FY26E/FY27E earnings estimates by ~45% each 

factoring in a growth slump, drop in yields, and a 30-40bps collapse in steady-

state fee income. We downgrade our stance from ADD to REDUCE with a revised 

TP of INR665 (0.7x Mar-27 ABVPS). 

 

Exhibit 15: PPOP to average assets  

 

Source: Company data, HSIE Research 

  

 

Exhibit 16: Change in estimates 

(INR bn) 
FY26E FY27E 

New Old Δ New Old Δ 

Net advances 3,686 4,471 -17.6% 4,027 5,177 -22.2% 

NIM (%) 3.7  4.2  -52 bps 3.8  4.3  -49 bps 

NII 201.3  243.3  -17.3% 224.8  284.4  -21.0% 

PPOP 125.4  178.8  -29.9% 146.5  215.9  -32.2% 

PAT 44.9  83.9  -46.4% 58.8  107.0  -45.0% 

Adj. BVPS (INR)  865.0  939.1  -7.9% 942.8  1,056.8  -10.8% 

Source: Company, HSIE Research 
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Financials 
Income Statement 

 (INR mn)  FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E 

 Interest Income          3,08,224         3,63,679         4,57,482         4,86,677         5,15,625         5,63,379  

 Interest Expenses         1,58,216         1,87,758         2,51,323         2,96,364         3,14,363         3,38,619  

 Net Interest Income         1,50,008         1,75,921         2,06,159         1,90,313         2,01,262         2,24,761  

 Non-Interest income             73,342             81,664             93,958             76,905             85,421             93,603  

 Total income         2,23,349         2,57,585         3,00,117         2,67,217         2,86,683         3,18,364  

 Operating Expenses             95,591         1,14,120         1,41,476         1,60,604         1,61,273         1,71,898  

 Operating Profit         1,27,759         1,43,465         1,58,641         1,06,614         1,25,410         1,46,466  

 Provisions             66,649             44,868             38,849             71,357             65,098             67,536  

 PBT             61,110             98,596         1,19,792             35,257             60,312             78,930  

 Tax             15,626             24,699             30,021               9,503             15,380             20,127  

 PAT             45,484             73,897             89,771             25,754             44,932             58,803  

Source: Company, HSIE Research 

 

Balance Sheet 

 (INR mn)  FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E 

 Share capital  7,746 7,759 7,783 7,791 7,791 7,791 

 Reserves  4,69,063 5,38,015 6,23,257 6,39,138 6,90,524 7,54,394 

 Net worth  4,76,970 5,46,217 6,32,075 6,48,358 6,99,744 7,63,613 

 Deposits 29,36,812 33,64,381 38,45,857 41,08,623 44,33,285 47,87,421 

 Borrowings  4,73,232 4,90,112 4,76,114 5,37,036 5,73,587 6,13,075 

 Current Liabilities  1,32,727 1,77,330 1,96,893 2,47,056 2,60,499 2,82,536 

 Total Liabilities & Equity  40,19,741 45,78,040 51,50,940 55,41,072 59,67,115 64,46,645 

 Cash balance  6,82,744 5,65,111 3,69,074 5,93,756 6,75,462 6,87,495 

 Investments 7,09,707 8,31,162 10,64,865 11,44,567 12,62,238 13,58,571 

 Advances 23,90,515 28,99,237 34,32,983 34,50,186 36,86,184 40,26,749 

 Fixed assets  18,487 20,789 23,240 24,964 26,212 27,523 

 Other assets  2,18,290 2,62,604 2,60,778 3,27,599 3,17,019 3,46,308 

 Total Assets  40,19,741 45,78,040 51,50,940 55,41,072 59,67,115 64,46,645 

Source: Company, HSIE Research 

 

Key Ratios 

  FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E 

VALUATION RATIOS       

 EPS (INR)                    59                    95                  115                    33                    58                    75  

 Earnings Growth (%)  60% 62% 21% -71% 74% 31% 

 BVPS                   616                  704                  812                  832                  898                  980  

 Adj. BVPS                  596                  682                  787                  790                  865                  943  

 ROAA (%)  1.2% 1.7% 1.8% 0.5% 0.8% 0.9% 

 ROAE (%)  10.0% 14.4% 15.2% 4.0% 6.7% 8.0% 

 P/E (x)                    13                       8                       7                    23                    13                    10  

 P/ABV (x)                   1.3                   1.1                   1.0                   1.0                   0.9                   0.8  

 P/PPOP (x)                   4.7                   4.2                   3.8                   5.6                   4.8                   4.1  

PROFITABILITY (%)        

 Yield on loans  11.1% 11.3% 12.0% 11.5% 12.0% 12.1% 

 Cost of Funds  4.9% 5.2% 6.1% 6.6% 6.5% 6.5% 

 Cost of Deposits 4.9% 5.1% 6.1% 6.5% 6.5% 6.5% 

 Spread  6.2% 6.2% 5.9% 5.0% 5.5% 5.6% 

 NIM  4.4% 4.4% 4.5% 3.8% 3.7% 3.8% 
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  FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E 

OPERATING EFFICIENCY        

 Cost to average assets  2.5% 2.7% 2.9% 3.0% 2.8% 2.8% 

 Cost-income  42.8% 44.3% 47.1% 60.1% 56.3% 54.0% 

BALANCE SHEET STRUCTURE RATIOS       

 Loan Growth (%) 12.4% 21.3% 18.4% 0.5% 6.8% 9.2% 

 Deposits Growth (%) 14.6% 14.6% 14.3% 6.8% 7.9% 8.0% 

 C/D ratio (%) 81.4% 86.2% 89.3% 84.0% 83.1% 84.1% 

 Equity/Assets (%) 11.9% 11.9% 12.3% 11.7% 11.7% 11.8% 

 Equity/Loans (%) 20.0% 18.8% 18.4% 18.8% 19.0% 19.0% 

 CASA % 42.8% 40.1% 37.9% 32.8% 31.5% 30.2% 

 CRAR (%) 18.4% 17.9% 17.2% 16.5% 16.2% 16.2% 

 Tier I (%) 16.8% 16.4% 15.8% 15.2% 15.0% 15.1% 

ASSET QUALITY        

 Gross NPA 55,173 58,264 66,935 1,10,465 1,10,006 1,10,869 

 Net NPA 15,300 17,151 19,690 32,823 25,851 29,095 

 PCR 72.3% 70.6% 70.6% 70.3% 76.5% 73.8% 

 GNPA % 2.3% 2.0% 1.9% 3.2% 3.0% 2.8% 

 NNPA % 0.6% 0.6% 0.6% 1.0% 0.7% 0.7% 

 Slippages 4.5% 2.6% 1.9% 3.1% 2.5% 2.2% 

 Credit costs 1.8% 1.4% 1.0% 2.0% 1.8% 1.6% 

ROAA Tree        

 Net Interest Income  3.9% 4.1% 4.2% 3.6% 3.5% 3.6% 

 Non-Interest Income  1.9% 1.9% 1.9% 1.4% 1.5% 1.5% 

 Operating Cost  2.5% 2.7% 2.9% 3.0% 2.8% 2.8% 

 Provisions  1.7% 1.0% 0.8% 1.3% 1.1% 1.1% 

 Tax  0.4% 0.6% 0.6% 0.2% 0.3% 0.3% 

 ROAA  1.2% 1.7% 1.8% 0.5% 0.8% 0.9% 

 Leverage (x)                   8.4                   8.4                   8.3                   8.4                   8.5                   8.5  

 ROAE  10.0% 14.4% 15.2% 4.0% 6.7% 8.0% 

Source: Company, HSIE Research 
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Rating Criteria   

BUY: >+15% return potential 

ADD: +5% to +15% return potential 

REDUCE:  -10% to +5% return potential 

SELL:   > 10% Downside return potential 

 

 
 

1 Yr Price Movement 
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